

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 21A720

NETCHOICE, LLC AND COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND BRIEF OF FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A/ THE COPIA INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS NETCHOICE AND COMPUTER AND
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION'S EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF AND TO
VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
202-642-2849
cathy@cgcounsel.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 17, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*¹**

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT:

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 22 and 37.2(b), the undersigned respectfully moves for leave to file as amicus curiae the accompanying Brief of the Copia Institute in Support of Applicants NetChoice, LLC and the Computer and Communications Industry Association's Emergency Application for Immediate Administrative Relief and to Vacate the Stay of Preliminary Injunction Issued by the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. To the extent that the order by the Court of Appeals staying the injunction assumes there is no Constitutional injury, it reflects an erroneous understanding of how the First Amendment applies to Internet platforms 2

 A. It reflects an erroneous understanding of HB20's reach 2

 B. It reflects an erroneous understanding of how HB20 attacks the expressive and associative First Amendment rights of platforms. 5

 C. It presumes with no basis that the First Amendment rights of platforms can be extinguished if they meet the arbitrary criteria Texas has defined 10

 II. To the extent that the order by the Court of Appeals assumes that Section 230 is no bar to HB20, it reflects an erroneous understanding of the operation of Section 230 and its legislative purpose. 12

 A. HB20 contravenes the pro-expression policy values Section 230 is intended to advance 12

 B. If laws like HB20 are not pre-empted by Section 230, as Congress intended, then other states will pass their own with arbitrary criteria and potentially conflicting terms impossible for Internet platforms to comply with. 18

 III. By staying the injunction the Court of Appeals invited irreparable harm to occur to platforms' First Amendment rights 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 US 58 (1963)	23
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 NW 2d 710 (Wis. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	21
<i>Fair Housing Coun. Of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 US 713 (1971)	24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	14
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	13
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) ..	16
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	17

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512.....	16
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	12

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	3
47 U.S.C. §230(b)(1)	22
47 U.S.C. §230(e)(3)	18
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.001(1)	4, 5
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.002(b)	3
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.051.....	7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.052.....	7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.101.....	7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.102.....	7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.103.....	7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.151.....	16
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.001(4).....	4, 5
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.002	7
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.004(c).....	3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.007	16

Other Authorities

[URL] https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Streisand_effect	4
[URL] https://www.techdirt.com/1997/08/23/august-17-23-1997/	5
[URL] https://www.techdirt.com/blog/contentmoderation/	7
Elizabeth Djinis, <i>Don't read the comments? For news sites, it might be worth the effort.</i> , POYNTER., (Nov. 4, 2021)	8

Eric Goldman, <i>The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial Transparency</i> , HASTINGS LAW JOURNAL, Vol. 73, 2022 (forthcoming).....	9
https://www.techdirt.com/1999/03/12/who-cares-about-sec-rules-when-youve-got-the-internet/	5
Jennifer Huddleston & Liam Fulling, <i>Examining State Tech Policy Actions in 2021</i> , AM. ACTION FORUM (Jul. 21, 2021)	19, 20
Leigh Beadon, <i>Funniest/Most Insightful Comments Of The Week At Techdirt</i> , TECHDIRT (May 15, 2022).....	6
Michael Masnick, <i>Court Ignores That Texas Social Media Censorship Law Was Blocked As Unconstitutional: Orders Meta To Reinstate Account</i> , TECHDIRT (Mar. 4, 2022)	23
Michael Masnick, <i>Did Twitch Violate Texas' Social Media Law By Removing Mass Murderer's Live Stream Of His Killing Spree?</i> , TECHDIRT (May 16, 2022).....	23
Michael Masnick, <i>Don't Shoot The Message Board</i> , June 2019	17
Michael Masnick, <i>Facebook Banning & Threatening People For Making Facebook Better Is Everything That's Wrong With Facebook</i> , TECHDIRT (Oct. 12, 2021). 9	
Michael Masnick, <i>Hey North Face! Our Story About You Flipping Out Over 'Hey Fuck Face' Is Not Trademark Infringement</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 15, 2021).....	15
Michael Masnick, <i>Masnick's Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 20, 2019).....	7
Michael Masnick, <i>Our Legal Dispute With Shiva Ayyadurai Is Now Over</i> , TECHDIRT (May 17, 2019).....	15

Michael Masnick, <i>State Legislators Are Demanding Websites Moderate Less AND Moderate More; Federal Law Prohibits Both</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 8, 2022)	19
Michael Masnick, <i>The Chilling Effects Of A SLAPP Suit: My Story</i> , TECHDIRT (Jun. 15, 2017)	15
Michael Masnick, <i>Why It Makes No Sense To Call Websites Common Carriers</i> , TECHDIRT (Feb. 25, 2022).....	11
Michael Masnick, <i>Why Moderating Content Actually Does More To Support The Principles Of Free Speech</i> , TECHDIRT (Mar. 30, 2022)	9
Mike Masnick (@mmasnick), Twitter (May 12, 2022, 9:14 AM)	8
Peter Kafka, <i>Veoh finally calls it quits: layoffs yesterday, bankruptcy filing soon</i> , C NET (Feb. 11, 2010)	16
United States Census Bureau, Quickfacts: Texas (last accessed Apr. 7, 2022).....	19
